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revenue fund, and the balance shall be divided equally between
the school district and the city, village or town in which the
real estate described in the mortgage is situated.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1913,

CHAPTER 353—H. F. No. 384.

An Act to amend Chapter 361 of the General Laws of the
State of Minnesota for the year 1911,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. School board to make annual  designation of
legal newspapers.—That Section One of Chapler Three Hundred
Bixty-one of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1911 be amended
so as to read as follows:

“Section 1. In all school districts embracing or contain-
ing ten or more townships, the school board shall publish in a
legal newspaper in the district, or if there be no such newspaper
publigshed in the school district, in a legal newspaper published
in the county, to be designated by suid board annually, the pro-
ceedings of such board within thirty days after such proceed-

“ings are had.”

Approved April 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 354—T1, F. No. 272.

An Act to amend Section 46 of Chapter 344 of the General
Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, as amended by Chapter
376 of the Gencral Laws of Minnesota for the year 1909, and as
amended by Chapter 350 of the General Liows of 1311, relating
to the use of fish houses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licensing of fish houses.—That Section 46 of
Chapter 344, of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year
19035, as amended by Chapter 376 of the General Laws of Min-
nesota for the year 1909, and as amended by Chapter 350 of the
General Laws of 1911, relating to the use of fish houses, he and
the same is hereby ammended so as to read as follows:

No person shall erect, have or maintain upon the ice of
any waters of this state any fish house, structure, inclesure or
shelter whatever to protect the person of the occupant while
engaged in fishing through the ice.
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Except, that on all inland lakes of this state, and on all
interstate waters over which the state of Minnesota bas econ-’
current jurisdiction with sister states, a fish house may be used
for the purpose of taking pickerel, carp, buffalo, bullheads, suck-
ers and redhorse from the 15th day of December to the 1st day
of April, following; provided, further that any person desiring
to use such house shall first make application for a permit for
such use to and obtain such permit from the game and fish commis-
sion, stating that the same is to be used by him for the purpose
of obtaining fish for his domestic use, and not for commercial
purposes, which application shall be accompanied by a fee of
one dollar, but no sach person shall be permitted to use more
than one fish house, and upon payment of such fee said permit
shall be issued and granted. Provided, further, that the game
and fish commission may withhold permission to erect fish
houses on certain lakes where conditions, in their opinion war-
rant it. ()

Approved April 18, 1913.

CHAPTER 355—H. F. No. 459.

An Act to amend Sections 8 and 5 of Chapter §70 of the
General Loaws of Minnesota for 1909, relative to the salaries and
expenscs of sheriff.

Be it enacted by the Tegislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sheriffs to be allowed per diem for deputies and
assistants, and also for team or auto hire.—Section 3 of Chapter
470 of the General T.awg of Minnesota for 1909 is hereby amended
80 as to read as follows:

“Section 3. The several sheriffs of all such counties shall,
in lieu of fees therefor, receive a vearly, salary, payable monthly,
on the first day of each month, out of the county revenue fund,
on warrants drawn by the county nuditer upon the county
treagurer, in full of their compensation for all official services
rendered by them and deputies for their respective counties,
other than required of them by the tax laws of this state, where
the county is not required to pay for snch service, as follows:

Sheriffs of the counties of “class A $800; sheriffs of the
counties of “class B.” $900; sheriffs of the counties of “class C.”
$1,000; sheriffs of the connties of “class D,” $1.100; sheriffs of
the counties of “class 1.” $1.200; and sheriffs of the counties of
“class F,” $1,300. but the said several sheriffs shall also be al-
lowed the expenscs necessarily incurred by them in the perform.
ance of their official duties for their said respective counties,
which shall be allowed and paid in fhe same manner as other



